
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036478-2024 

Tender

2324-0400 Housing Related Floating Support Service

Islington Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-036478

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04b59a  

Published 11 November 2024, 4:26pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:

12 December 2024, 12:00pm

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Islington Council

Islington Town Hall, Upper Street

London

N1 2UD

Email

procurement@islington.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036478-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036478-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037671-2024
mailto:procurement@islington.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UKI - London

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.islington.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.islington.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=96336405-259d-
ef11-8132-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=96336405-259d-
ef11-8132-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.islington.gov.uk/
http://www.islington.gov.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=96336405-259d-ef11-8132-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=96336405-259d-ef11-8132-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=96336405-259d-ef11-8132-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=96336405-259d-ef11-8132-005056b64545


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

2324-0400 Housing Related Floating Support Service

Reference number

DN744692

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Service plays an essential role in preventing homelessness in Islington. Through a range
of multi-disciplinary and strength-based interventions, the floating support offer is targeted
at residents who are most at risk of losing their tenancies, with issues being resolved and
support ending within 12 months. The hospital discharge element of the Service will deliver
practical support to enable people to be discharged from hospital back to their independent
accommodation. The Service will also include support for people under multi-agency public
protection arrangements (MAPPA) and people with mental health support needs who have
come into contact with the criminal justice system with a focus on housing. This contract
does not include a ‘Housing First’ offer.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £1,168,442

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 7

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Islington Adult Social Care’s vision is for the borough to be a place made up of strong,
inclusive and connected communities. Where regardless of background, people have fair and
equal access to adult social care support that enables residents to live healthy, fulfilling and
independent lives. This service will align with Adult Social Care’s operating model by
proactively taking all opportunities to build on people's strengths, maximise their
independence and connect them with their community, ensuring equality and fairness
throughout.

In Islington, we see early intervention and prevention as proactive not reactive, focused on
building capacity and relationships, joined up, rooted in communities and reducing the need
for crisis or statutory services. Floating support is a key pillar of the borough’s early
intervention and prevention offer.

The initial contract term will be nine (9) months from an estimated start date of 1 July 2025,
with the option of an extension for up to twelve (12) months, subject to satisfactory
performance and available funding.

Full details of the award criteria and the procurement documents will be available on the
London Tenders Portal.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 40%

Cost criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60%

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £1,168,442

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing



Page 5 to 7

system

Duration in months

9

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date



Page 6 to 7

9 December 2024

Local time

12:00pm

Changed to:

Date

12 December 2024

Local time

12:00pm

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 9 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

11 November 2024

Local time

4:30pm

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037671-2024


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Islington Council

London

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Islington Council

London

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Islington Council

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-16T10:28:33+0100
	TCPDF




